
TEHAMA COUNTY SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT AGENCY FULL BOARD 
(JPA II)

Board Chambers

727 Oak Street
Red Bluff, CA 96080

10AM

AGENDA FOR MONDAY, JANUARY  6, 2025

Special Meeting

This meeting conforms to the Brown Act Open Meeting Requirements in that action and 
deliberations of the Tehama County Solid Waste Management Agency created to conduct the 
people's business are taken openly and that the people remain fully informed about the 
conduct of its business. Public Forum - Any member may address and ask questions of the 
Agency relating to any matter within the jurisdiction, provided the matter is not on the 
Agency's agenda or pending before the Agency.  All items posted on the agenda may be 
acted upon by the Board of Directors. However, no action or discussion shall be undertaken 
on any item not appearing on the posted agenda unless the action is an off-agenda 
emergency or as otherwise provided in Government Code §54954.2. 

No action may be taken on any item not appearing on the agenda unless the action is 
otherwise authorized by the Government Code Section 54954.2(B).  Typically, this applies to 
items meeting criteria as an off-agenda emergency.  The Chair reserves the right to limit each 
Public Comment speaker to three (3) minutes.  Disclosure of a speaker's identity is purely 
voluntary during the public comment period.

Chair: Kris Deiters                                                           Vice Chair: Vacant

1. 10:00AM CALL TO ORDER

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
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AGENDA January 6, 2025Tehama County Solid Waste Management Agency Full Board 
(JPA II)

3. PUBLIC COMMENT

Remote public participation is available in one of the following ways: For audio and real-time 
commenting via phone: (530) 212-8376, conference code 933876. Press 5* to raise your 
hand to comment.
For live audio of the meeting: Go to: https://tehamacounty.legistar.com/Calendar.aspx

4. CONSENT

Minutes

Recommended Approval of Minutes 24-23181.

1. Full Board - Tehama County Solid Waste Management Agency - Regular - 
October 7, 2024 8:30AM

2. Full Board - Tehama County Solid Waste Management Agency - Special - 
November 13, 2024 3:00PM

3. Full Board - Tehama County Solid Waste Management Agency - Special - 
December 6, 2024 8:30AM

Warrant Register

Warrants, November 2024 24-23302.

Review and approve the warrants in the amount of $46,002.46, as presented.

Grant-Funded Warrants, November 2024 24-23313.

Review and approve the warrants in the amount of $35,461.85, as presented.

Warrants, December 2024 24-23334.

Review and approve the warrants in the amount of $79,358.51, as presented.

Grant-Funded Warrants, December 2024 24-23325.

Review and approve the warrants in the amount of $58,998.97, as presented.

BUDGET

FY 2024/25 Quarterly Budget Update 24-23436.

Review and approve the revised FY 2024/2025 budget, as presented.

REGULAR - LANDFILL ONLY

Elections/Appointment of Executive Committee Members 24-23347.

a) Appoint members of the Executive Committee for 2025

b) Elect chair and vice-chair for 2025
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AGENDA January 6, 2025Tehama County Solid Waste Management Agency Full Board 
(JPA II)

Solid Waste Management Agency Manager Recruitment 24-22728.

Request approval to begin 30-day recruitment for Agency Manager of the Tehama 
County Solid Waste Management Agency 

Staffing Agreement - Express Employment Professionals 24-22739.

Consider approval of the Express Employment Professionals Agreement and authorize 
the Acting Agency Manager to sign the agreement and all associated documents.

Agreement for the Operation of a Permanent Household Hazardous 
Waste Collection Facility with Corning Disposal

24-231410.

Review and approve the fourth extension to the Agreement for the Operation of a 
Permanent Household Hazardous Waste Collection Facility between the Agency and 
USA Waste of California, Inc. dba Corning Disposal.

Grazing Lease Agreement 24-226311.

1) Make a determination that the lease agreement is exempt from review under the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Sections 15060(c)
(2), (3) and 15378(a) of the CEQA Guidelines because the proposed 
acquisition does not constitute the approval of a project under CEQA and, 
therefore, environmental review under CEQA is not required at this time.

2) Approve the grazing lease with Tom Hardesty for a twenty-two month 
term for a total of $4,096.95 ($1,862.25 year one, $2,234.70 year two).

Office Closure Proposal 24-231712.

Recommend approval of the closure of the Tehama County Solid Waste Management 
Agency office to accommodate staff vacation.

FY 2024/2025 Goals Update 24-233613.

This item is for informational purposes only. No further action is required.

SB 1383 Regulation Review and Update 24-234014.

The following is for informational purposes only. No further action is required.

Outreach Update 24-233715.

This item is for informational purposes only. No further action is required.

Board Matters

Board Matters is an opportunity for one Board member to present a topic to the Board of 
Directors and Agency staff, and allow the Board of Directors to express consensus that staff 
should be directed to address the issue and bring it back to the full Board of Directors as an 
agendized matter. This is not a time for the Board to address the merits or express their 
opinions on the issue but solely to decide if staff should expend resources in researching and 
preparing documents for consideration at a public board meeting.
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AGENDA January 6, 2025Tehama County Solid Waste Management Agency Full Board 
(JPA II)

CLOSED SESSION

Closed Session 24-231316.

a) CONFERENCE WITH REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATORS 
(Government Code Section 54956.8) 

1) Property: 3281 Hwy 99W, Corning, California; APN - 087-140-019 (Lease) 

Agency Negotiator: Paul Freund 

Negotiating Party: Diana Ramirez, WM 

Under Negotiation: Terms of Lease

REPORTABLE ACTIONS FROM CLOSED SESSION

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, the Tehama County Solid Waste 
Management Agency will make available to members of the public any special assistance 
necessary to participate in this meeting. The public should contact the Agency Manager’s 
office (530-528-1103) to make such a request. Notification 72 hours prior to the meeting will 
enable the Agency to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting.

This is an Equal Opportunity Program. Discrimination is prohibited by Federal Law. 
Complaints of discrimination may be filed with the Secretary of Agriculture, 
Washington, D.C. 20250.
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Tehama County

Agenda Request Form

File #: 24-2318 Agenda Date: 1/6/2025 Agenda #: 1.

Recommended Approval of Minutes

Requested Action(s)
1. Full Board - Tehama County Solid Waste Management Agency - Regular - October 7, 2024

8:30AM
2. Full Board - Tehama County Solid Waste Management Agency - Special - November 13, 2024

3:00PM
3. Full Board - Tehama County Solid Waste Management Agency - Special - December 6, 2024

8:30AM

Financial Impact:
None

Background Information:

Tehama County Printed on 1/2/2025Page 1 of 1
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Tehama County

Agenda Request Form

File #: 24-2330 Agenda Date: 1/6/2025 Agenda #: 2.

Warrants, November 2024

Requested Action(s)
Review and approve the warrants in the amount of $46,002.46, as presented.

Financial Impact:

Background Information:

Tehama County Printed on 1/2/2025Page 1 of 1
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4045
Issue: Warrants Backup: Yes
Petitioner: Paul Freund Clerk Ref.#:   
Recommendation: Approve Warrants as Presented

FISCAL IMPACT:
Yes - 46,002.46$                                           

 
BACKGROUND:

ADMIN SERVICES 42,536.62      11/1/24-11/30/24

11/7/2024 PGE 408.73            9/8/24-10/7/24 1357775899-1
11/7/2024 HUE & CRY 45.00              11/1/24-11/30/24 870342
11/7/2024 ULTIMATE BUILDING MAINTENANCE 475.00            10/1/2024 17819
11/7/2024 FOOTHILL FIRE PROTECTION INC 145.00            SPRINKLER INSPEC/FUEL 12506443
11/7/2024 HUNT & SONS 65.41              FUEL 276084
11/7/2024 TC TAX COLLECTOR 289.00            PROPERTY TAX 024-010-059-520
11/7/2024 TC TAX COLLECTOR 294.18            PROPERTY TAX 024-010-060-520
11/7/2024 CALCARD 15.99              ZOOM AUG-SEPT 24 326/4045 CALCARD SEP RRD
11/7/2024 CALCARD 15.99              ZOOM SEPT-OCT 24 326/4045 CALCARD SEP RRD
11/7/2024 MOORE & BOGENER INC 402.00            TELEPHONE/CORRESPOND/REVIEW 15489
11/7/2024 SHARP SOLUTIONS 385.00            38 GAL BIO SS49071
11/7/2024 LEWIS BEITZ 100.00            FULL BOARD MTG 10/07/24 100724 BOARD MTG
11/7/2024 JAMES BACQUET 100.00            FULL BOARD MTG 10/07/24 100724 BOARD MTG
11/7/2024 PAT HURTON 100.00            FULL BOARD MTG 10/07/24 100724 BOARD MTG
11/7/2024 CLAY PARKER 100.00            FULL BOARD MTG 10/07/24 100724 BOARD MTG
11/7/2024 WILLIAM MOULE 100.00            FULL BOARD MTG 10/07/24 100724 BOARD MTG
11/7/2024 MATT HANSEN 100.00            FULL BOARD MTG 10/07/24 100724 BOARD MTG
11/7/2024 CANDY CARLSON 100.00            FULL BOARD MTG 10/07/24 100724 BOARD MTG
11/7/2024 JR GONZALES 100.00            FULL BOARD MTG 10/07/24 100724 BOARD MTG
11/7/2024 SHELLY HARGENS 100.00            FULL BOARD MTG 10/07/24 100724 BOARD MTG

11/20/2024 FACILITY MAINTENANCE 24.54              F-2410-16 F-2410-16
46,002.46$     

Grand Total

Respectfully Submitted,

TEHAMA COUNTY SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT AGENCY
BOARD MEETING  AGENDA ITEM

Thursday, December 05, 2024
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Tehama County

Agenda Request Form

File #: 24-2331 Agenda Date: 1/6/2025 Agenda #: 3.

Grant-Funded Warrants, November 2024

Requested Action(s)
Review and approve the warrants in the amount of $35,461.85, as presented.

Financial Impact:

Background Information:

Tehama County Printed on 1/2/2025Page 1 of 1
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Grant Expense 504
Issue: Warrants Backup: Yes

Petitioner: Paul Freund Clerk Ref. #: 

Recommendation: Approve warrants as presented

FISCAL IMPACT:

Yes - 35,461.85$    .

11/07/24 CALCARD 306.67           STAPLES 9924782612-OFFICE SUPPLIES

11/20/24 WEBSTRAUNT STORE 2,407.11        SHELF RIVET.SWING DOOR 104205489

11/20/24 HOME DEPOT 6,068.51        REFRIGERATOR/FREEZER H8492-181327

Sub Total 8,782.29$      

11/7/2024 RACHEL 128.79           Jul-24
11/7/2024 CAITLIN 1,013.91        Jul-24
11/7/2024 PAUL 4,510.95        Jul-24
11/7/2024 CAITLIN 2,696.56        Aug-24
11/7/2024 PAUL 3,007.30        Aug-24
11/7/2024 RACHEL 321.98           Sep-24
11/7/2024 CAITLIN 2,049.39        Sep-24
11/7/2024 PAUL 5,003.95        Sep-24
11/7/2024 RACHEL 1,563.89        Oct-24
11/7/2024 CAITLIN 1,700.59        Oct-24
11/7/2024 PAUL 4,682.25        Oct-24

Sub Total -GRANT HOURS 26,679.56$     

Respectfully Submitted,

TEHAMA COUNTY SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT AGENCY
 MEETING  AGENDA ITEM
Thursday, December 05, 2024
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Tehama County

Agenda Request Form

File #: 24-2333 Agenda Date: 1/6/2025 Agenda #: 4.

Warrants, December 2024

Requested Action(s)
Review and approve the warrants in the amount of $79,358.51, as presented.

Financial Impact:

Background Information:

Tehama County Printed on 1/2/2025Page 1 of 1
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4045
Issue: Warrants Backup: Yes
Petitioner: Paul Freund Clerk Ref.#:   
Recommendation: Approve Warrants as Presented

FISCAL IMPACT:
Yes - 79,358.51$                                           

BACKGROUND:
ADMIN SERVICES 23,149.01      12/1/24-12/31/24

12/12/2024 JOHN LEACH 100.00            FULL BOARD MTG 10/07/24 100724 BOARD MTG
12/9/2024 APEX 119.85            NOV BILLING TS1362629
12/9/2024 HUNT & SONS 21.28              FUEL 291754
12/9/2024 CARRELS 130.29            10/1/24-10/31/24 AR69430
12/9/2024 ULTIMATE BUILDING MAINTENANCE 475.00            11/1/2024 17956
12/9/2024 PGE 362.78            10/8/24-11/9/24 135777589911124

12/17/2024 ULINE 647.57            INDUSTRIAL PALLET 26695490
12/16/2024 GREENWASTE 3,679.40         MIXED LOADS 9408
12/13/2024 ATT 173.65            9/12/24-11/11/24 22585446
12/11/2024 TC AUDITOR 1,870.13         JULY-SEPT SERVICES INV 153 JUL-SEP 24
12/13/2024 APEX 119.85            DEC BILLING TS1362947
12/17/2024 WESTGATE ROAD ASSOCIATION 951.64            ASSOCIATION DUES ASSOCIATION DUES
12/17/2024 HUE & CRY 45.00              12/1/24-12/31/24 872475
12/17/2024 MOORE & BOGENER INC 542.70            TELEPHONE/CORRESPOND/REVIEW 15584
12/17/2024 LAWRENCE & ASSOCIATES 40,387.50       REVISED JTD/PERMITDOCUMENTS 30440
12/17/2024 CALCARD 15.99              ZOOM 10/22/24-11/21/24 326/4045 CALCARD NOV RRD
12/17/2024 CALCARD 71.82              OVERLAND POST POSTAGE 326/4045 CALCARD NOV RRD
12/16/2024 CANDY CARLSON 100.00            EXEC BOARD MTG 11/07/24 NOV24 EXEC MTG
12/16/2024 CANDY CARLSON 100.00            FULL BOARD MTG 11/13/24 NOV24 FULL MTG
12/17/2024 KRIS DEITERS 100.00            EXEC BOARD MTG 11/07/24 NOV24 EXEC MTG
12/17/2024 KRIS DEITERS 100.00            FULL BOARD MTG 12/6/24 DEC24 FULL MTG
12/17/2024 PATTI NOLEN 100.00            EXEC BOARD MTG 11/07/24 NOV24 EXEC MTG
12/17/2024 PATTI NOLEN 100.00            FULL BOARD MTG 11/13/24 NOV24 FULL MTG
12/17/2024 PATTI NOLEN 100.00            FULL BOARD MTG 12/6/24 DEC24 FULL MTG
12/17/2024 JR GONZALES 100.00            EXEC BOARD MTG 11/07/24 NOV24 EXEC MTG

Monday, January 06, 2025

TEHAMA COUNTY SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT AGENCY
BOARD MEETING  AGENDA ITEM
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Monday, January 06, 2025

TEHAMA COUNTY SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT AGENCY
BOARD MEETING  AGENDA ITEM

12/17/2024 JR GONZALES 100.00            FULL BOARD MTG 11/13/24 NOV24 FULL MTG
12/17/2024 JR GONZALES 100.00            FULL BOARD MTG 12/6/24 DEC24 FULL MTG
12/17/2024 SHELLY HARGENS 100.00            EXEC BOARD MTG 11/07/24 NOV24 EXEC MTG
12/17/2024 SHELLY HARGENS 100.00            FULL BOARD MTG 11/13/24 NOV24 FULL MTG
12/17/2024 SHELLY HARGENS 100.00            FULL BOARD MTG 12/6/24 DEC24 FULL MTG
12/17/2024 MATT HANSEN 100.00            FULL BOARD MTG 11/13/24 NOV24 FULL MTG
12/17/2024 MATT HANSEN 100.00            FULL BOARD MTG 12/6/24 DEC24 FULL MTG
12/17/2024 WILLIAM MOULE 100.00            FULL BOARD MTG 11/13/24 NOV24 FULL MTG
12/17/2024 WILLIAM MOULE 100.00            FULL BOARD MTG 12/6/24 DEC24 FULL MTG
12/17/2024 JOHN LEACH 100.00            FULL BOARD MTG 11/13/24 NOV24 FULL MTG
12/16/2024 CLAY PARKER 100.00            FULL BOARD MTG 11/13/24 NOV24 FULL MTG
12/17/2024 PAT HURTON 100.00            FULL BOARD MTG 11/13/24 NOV24 FULL MTG
12/17/2024 PAT HURTON 100.00            FULL BOARD MTG 12/6/24 DEC24 FULL MTG
12/17/2024 JAMES BACQUET 100.00            FULL BOARD MTG 11/13/24 NOV24 FULL MTG
12/17/2024 JAMES BACQUET 100.00            FULL BOARD MTG 12/6/24 DEC24 FULL MTG
12/17/2024 LEWIS BEITZ 100.00            FULL BOARD MTG 11/13/24 NOV24 FULL MTG
12/17/2024 LEWIS BEITZ 100.00            FULL BOARD MTG 12/6/24 DEC24 FULL MTG
12/17/2024 MARK CLEMENT 100.00            FULL BOARD MTG 12/6/24 DEC24 FULL MTG
12/20/2024 PGE 515.06            11/04/24-12/05/24 13577758991224
12/20/2024 CARRELS 136.82            11/1/24-11/30/24 AR70263
12/20/2024 FOOTHILL FIRE PROTECTION 213.00            24 HOUR FIRE ALARM 12508612
12/20/2024 GREENWASTE 2,448.82         MIXED LOADS 9451
12/20/2024 HUNT & SONS 106.35            FUEL 314589
12/20/2024 ULTIMATE BUILDING MAINTENANCE 475.00            DEC SERVICES 18092

79,358.51$     
Grand Total

Respectfully Submitted,
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Tehama County

Agenda Request Form

File #: 24-2332 Agenda Date: 1/6/2025 Agenda #: 5.

Grant-Funded Warrants, December 2024

Requested Action(s)
Review and approve the warrants in the amount of $58,998.97, as presented.

Financial Impact:

Background Information:

Tehama County Printed on 1/2/2025Page 1 of 1
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Grant Expense 504
Issue: Warrants Backup: Yes

Petitioner: Paul Freund Clerk Ref. #: 

Recommendation: Approve warrants as presented

FISCAL IMPACT:

Yes - 58,998.97$    .

12/09/24 CREATING GENIUS 747.00           FOOD PANTRY HELPER 6273

12/09/24 FARM BUREAU NEWS 55.00             NOV AD NOV AD

12/17/24 HARVEST RIGHT 6,955.21        FREEZE DRY BUNDLE S0470444

12/17/24 HARVEST RIGHT 6,939.04        FREEZE DRY BUNDLE S0470427

12/17/24 HARVEST RIGHT 6,971.39        FREEZE DRY BUNDLE S0470441

12/17/24 HARVEST RIGHT 6,955.21        FREEZE DRY BUNDLE S0470439

12/17/24 HARVEST RIGHT 5,031.89        FREEZE DRY BUNDLE S0470429

12/17/24 HARVEST RIGHT 4,385.39        FREEZE DRY BUNDLE S0470436

12/17/24 HARVEST RIGHT 4,385.39        FREEZE DRY BUNDLE S0470434

12/17/24 LAWRENCE & ASSOCIATES 16,895.00      SOIL TESTING 30440

12/17/24 CALCARD 381.11           BEST BUY TABLET 326/50410 CALCARD NOV RRD

12/17/24 CALCARD 752.49           COSTCO-FRIDGE/FREEZER 326/50410 CALCARD NOV RRD

12/17/24 CALCARD 1,473.87        HOME DEPOT-VARIOUS ITEMS 326/50410 CALCARD NOV RRD

12/17/24 CALCARD 88.09             HOME DEPOT-RECYCLE BIN 326/50410 CALCARD NOV RRD

12/16/24 COPY CENTER 75.01             POSTERS LAMINATED SIGNS 23645

12/20/24 FARM BUREAU NEWS 55.00             DEC AD DEC AD

12/23/24 HOME DEPOT (6,068.51)       REFRIGERATOR/FREEZER VOIDED CHECK

Sub Total 56,077.58$    

12/18/24 PAUL FREUND 2,887.39        Nov-24
12/18/24 RACHEL ROSS-DONALDSON 34.00             Nov-24

Sub Total -GRANT HOURS 2,921.39$       

Respectfully Submitted,

TEHAMA COUNTY SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT AGENCY
 MEETING  AGENDA ITEM

Monday, January 06, 2025
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Tehama County

Agenda Request Form

File #: 24-2343 Agenda Date: 1/6/2025 Agenda #: 6.

FY 2024/25 Quarterly Budget Update

Requested Action(s)
Review and approve the revised FY 2024/2025 budget, as presented.

Financial Impact:

Background Information:
Attached is a spreadsheet providing a summary of second quarter revenues and expenditures as of
December 23, 2024.

Income

The FY 2024/2025 budget utilizes the following revenue sources and is expected to result in a
contingency of $51,840.74 (5.59%):

- Interest (440300) income is relative to federal interest rates. Pursuant to the guidance
provided by the Tehama County Auditor-Controller for the purposes of budgeting interest
income, interest revenue is predicted to yield approximately 2% for FY 2024/2025.

- Gate Fees (461001), which are budgeted based on a flat monthly fee of $70,000 per month for
FY 2024/2025, represent five months of gate fee revenues.

- Hazardous Waste Fees (461005) represents HHW business fees, donations made to the used
oil collection facility (ABOPS) and Ag Oil Facility, fees for load check waste from Waste
Connections and the first quarter PaintCare reimbursement for our REAP paint reuse
program.

- Miscellaneous Revenue (471120) generally includes grazing lease fees, and other small
amounts of revenue. The grazing lease expired September 30, 2024, and the lessee opted to
not renew the lease. A new land lease is included in this agenda now that preliminary
environmental studies have been completed for Phase III.

- Interfund Revenue (461070) is reimbursed labor costs for grant-related work.
- Fund Balance Available (301900) income utilizes available funds from previous fiscal years as

a funding source.

Expenses

Expenses are projected as described below.

- Salary/Wages (510100), PERS (510200), OASDI (510210), Group Insurance (510300), and
Unemployment Insurance (510310) take into consideration normal step increases at
anniversary dates, the resignation of Recycling Program Analyst II and potential recruitment of

Tehama County Printed on 1/2/2025Page 1 of 3
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File #: 24-2343 Agenda Date: 1/6/2025 Agenda #: 6.

a replacement Recycling Program Analyst I/II; as well as the unfortunate passing of the
Agency Manager and recruitment for a replacement Agency Manager.

- Pay in Lieu/Misc Payouts (51015) includes payment for accrued vacation or Personal Time
Off.

- PERS Unfunded Liability and ADP Misc PERS Unfunded are the Agency’s portion of the
PERS unfunded liability, currently at $49,197.40 for FY 2024/25, and an additional
discretionary payment to pay down the unfunded PERS loan balance faster.

- Workers Compensation (510400) rates are expected to decrease slightly.
- Property, Crime, Liability, and Pollution Insurance (531500) includes payment of crime, liability

and pollution coverage.
- Maintenance of Equipment (53170) includes typical maintenance of equipment.
- Maintenance Structures-Improvement of Grounds (53180) takes into consideration the cost of

maintaining the fire suppression systems at the Agency’s two Household Hazardous Waste
facilities.

- Membership and Dues (53200) includes membership to the Rural Counties’ Environmental
Services Joint Powers Authority and Solid Waste Association of North America.

- Misc Expense (53210) is budgeted at $16,000. This expense account is utilized for Board per
diem compensation for meeting attendance.

- Office Expense includes typical office supplies and a monthly lease payment for a
multifunction copier. This has been increased to move a phone line if the Board approves the
temporary help agreement with Express Employment Services.

- Professional/Special Services (53230) is budgeted for $68,013. Expenses to be funded
through current year gate fees include attorney fees, independent audit costs, use of
personnel at the Tehama County Auditor-Controller’s office for various accounting services, an
administrative fee pursuant to the agreement between the Agency and the County, and
janitorial services. This has also been increased to pay for the temporary help position if the
Board approves the agreement with Express Employment Services. Below is an itemized
breakout of budgeted expenses:

FY 24/25 As of 9/23/24
Attorney Fees $15,000 $3,195.90
Accounting Services Agreement $10,000 $1,870.13
Administration Fees $23,013 $11,506.50
Audit $11,000 $0.00
Lawrence & Associates $1,000 $40,387.50*
Miscellaneous $2,000 $0.00
CEQA/Permitting $0.00 $0.00
Janitorial Services $6,000 $2,850.00
Express Employment Services $3,515.40 $0.00
Total $68,013 $58,810.03

*This amount was mistakenly attributed to Professional Services but should have been
attributed to the SB 1383 Local Assistance Grant. This has already been corrected with the TC
Auditor.

- Employee Travel/Training (53290) and Transportation (53291) is expected to remain the same
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File #: 24-2343 Agenda Date: 1/6/2025 Agenda #: 6.

for FY 2024/25 and includes typical travel, training, and fuel costs. $325 was reimbursed to the
Travel/Training account as it was for a training that was paid for with HD37 grant funds.

- Utilities (53300) reflects anticipated costs for PG&E, Hue & Cry, and fire alarm maintenance,
monitoring and testing.

- Hazardous Waste Disposal (558007) is budgeted at $140,000. Total disposal costs are
expected to increase this fiscal year and may need to be adjusted at the April Full Board
meeting.

- Litter Abatement/Illegal Dumping funds illegal dumping on public roads outside of Baker and
Plymire and also supports AB 109 illegal dumping clean-up costs in the community.

As of December 23, 2024, expenditures exceed revenues by $23,858.85. Income is 47.51% of
projected revenue for the year. Expenditures are 53.05% of projected expenditures for the year. The
retained earnings balance as of December 31, 2024 is $3,066,467.76.

Respectfully submitted,

Paul Freund
Acting Agency Manager
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FY 2024/2025 Revised Budget 
Tehama County Solid Waste Management Agency

Approved FY 
24/25 Revised 

Budget

Recommended FY 
24/25 Revised 

Budget Difference As of 12/23/24 As a Percentage

20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00 54,079.80 270.40%
840,000.00 840,000.00 0.00 350,000.00 41.67%
10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 6,408.87 64.09%

0.00 1,862.25 -1862.25 262.89 14.12%
25,000.00 25,000.00 0.00 29,600.94 118.40%
30,000.00 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%

925,000.00 926,862.25 -1862.25 440,352.50 47.51%

267,319.00 258,809.83 8509.17 109,105.12 42.16%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%

500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
6,640.00 15,100.00 -8460.00 15,056.67 99.71%

49,197.40 49,197.40 0.00 49,197.40 100.00%
14,720.02 14,720.02 0.00 14,720.02 100.00%

51020 - PERS Retirement 26,544.78 26,544.78 0.00 10,709.24 40.34%
51021 - OASDI 21,086.28 21,086.28 0.00 9,448.20 44.81%
51030 - Group Insurance 73,404.94 73,404.94 0.00 27,804.90 37.88%
51031 - Unemployment Insurance 544.56 544.56 0.00 249.97 45.90%
51040 - Workers Compensation 18,120.30 18,120.30 0.00 8,978.62 49.55%
51050 - Deferred Comp Match 4,800.00 4,800.00 0.00 824.29 17.17%

4,895.00 4,895.00 0.00 723.69 14.78%
70,000.00 70,000.00 0.00 68,644.31 98.06%
10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 4,556.63 45.57%

53180 - Maint. Struct-Imprv Grounds 6,000.00 6,000.00 0.00 946.55 15.78%
7,650.00 7,650.00 0.00 7,231.25 94.53%

16,000.00 16,000.00 0.00 4,500.00 28.13%

53150 - Insurance
53170 - Maintenance of Equip

53200 - Membership & Dues
53210 - Misc Expense

51011 - Extra Help
51012 - Overtime Compensation
51015 - Pay in Lieu/Misc Payouts
51022 - PERS Unfunded Liability
51024 - ADP Misc PERS Unfunded

53120 - Communications

461070 - Interfund Revenue
301900 - Fund Balance Available
Total Income

Expenses
51010 - Salary & Wages

Fund 220 - 4045  
Income
440300 - Interest
461001 - Gate Fees
461005 - Hazardous Waste Fees
471120 - Misc. Revenue
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5,000.00 5,500.00 -500.00 749.16 13.62%
53230 - Professional/Special Services* 68,013.00 71,528.40 -3515.40 58,905.53 82.35%

1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
53280 - Special Departmental Expense 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 2,717.98 54.36%
53290 - Employee Travel/Training Expense 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00 -325.00 -10.83%

2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 451.17 22.56%
10,080.00 10,080.00 0.00 4,030.47 39.98%

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
55048 - Taxes and Assessments 1,500.00 1,540.00 -40.00 1,535.18 99.69%
558007 - Hazardous Waste Disposal 140,000.00 140,000.00 0.00 45,386.02 32.42%
558008 - Litter Abatement/Illegal Dumping 38,000.00 38,000.00 0.00 18,063.98 47.54%

871,015.28 875,021.51 464,211.35 53.05%
Contingency (Operating Loss) 53,984.72 51,840.74 (23,858.85)

5.84% 5.59% 0

53291 - Transportation
53300 - Utilities
53800 - Internal Assets

Total Operating Budget

Contingeny (based on percent income)

53220 - Office Expense

53240 - Publication/Legal Notices
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Tehama County

Agenda Request Form

File #: 24-2334 Agenda Date: 1/6/2025 Agenda #: 7.

Elections/Appointment of Executive Committee Members

Requested Action(s)
a) Appoint members of the Executive Committee for 2025

b) Elect chair and vice-chair for 2025

Financial Impact:
None.

Background Information:
The by-laws require two members of the Red Bluff City Council and the Board of Supervisors each
be appointed to sit on the Executive Committee, joining the City of Corning and the City of Tehama.
While not required, typically the District 2 Supervisor is among the Board of Supervisors appointees,
as the Landfill resides in that district.

Additionally, the chair and vice-chair are elected, both of which must sit on the Executive Committee.
The current chair is Kris Deiters and vice-chair is vacant.

The joint powers agreement was amended in 2016 so as to allow the public member at-large to be
elected chair or vice chair; in such instances, the Executive Committee would be expanded to seven
members for one year.

Executive Committee members at the close of 2024 were Shelly Hargens, Jim Bacquet, Candy
Carlson (unelected), Pati Nolen, J.R. Gonzales and Kris Deiters.
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Tehama County

Agenda Request Form

File #: 24-2272 Agenda Date: 1/6/2025 Agenda #: 8.

Solid Waste Management Agency Manager Recruitment

Requested Action(s)
Request approval to begin 30-day recruitment for Agency Manager of the Tehama County Solid
Waste Management Agency

Financial Impact:
Salary range for Agency Manager is Range 56 (Steps A-E): $103,212 - $125,455 Annually

Background Information:

The last recruitment for an Agency Manager of the Tehama County Solid Waste Management Agency
was in December 2015. Director Bacquet is the only current Board member that was serving on the
Board at that time. The previous hiring process included a technical panel comprised of the former
Agency Manager, Kristina Miller, former Red Bluff City Manager, Rick Crabtree, former Tehama
County Chief Administrator Bill Goodwin, and a former Landfill Manager of the Neal Road Landfill, Bill
Mannel who conducted the first round of interviews. Once the group of applicants was narrowed, the
Full Board and the technical panel performed the second round of interviews and selection of Agency
Manager.

Essential functions of the Agency Manager, as outlined in the job description, include the following:
· Administers the operation of the Tehama County Solid Waste Management Agency, including

supervising, managing and otherwise providing for overall administration of the program
budget, personnel, projects, activities and responsibilities of the Agency.

· Writes, or directs the writing of, staff reports related to solid waste planning such as
environmental impact analysis, solid waste facilities, siting elements, solid waste ordinances
and resolutions.

· Maintains liaison and coordinates plans and projects with management consultants, and state,
federal, county, and local agencies.

· Monitors and advises the Tehama County Solid Waste Management Agency of current laws
and pending legislation related to the California Department of Resources Recycling and
Recovery and other agencies having jurisdiction.

· Conducts on-site inspections of solid waste facilities, both public and private, to obtain field
data required for solid waste planning and compliance.

· Negotiate and administers contracts with local jurisdictions, landfill site owners/operators and
private companies.

Major projects over the next several years include the following:
· Management and oversight of the Landfill Operations Agreement between the Agency and

Waste Connections with the initial term ending February 28, 2034.
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File #: 24-2272 Agenda Date: 1/6/2025 Agenda #: 8.

o This agreement includes constructing all remaining cells of the Phase 2 Landfill, as well
as development and permitting of a Phase 3 Landfill.

· Development of a Composting Facility at the Tehama County/Red Bluff Landfill, contingent
upon Board approval.

· Oversight of the SB 1383 Local Assistance Grant until April 2026.

· Development of the 4R Kids Exhibit Trailer.

· Compliance with AB 1826: Mandatory Commercial Organics Recycling in 2027, pending any
future legislation exempting Rural Jurisdictions.

· Management and oversight of the two Household Hazardous Waste Facilities in Red Bluff and
Corning, and the Household Hazardous Waste Services Agreement with ACTenviro until
December 31, 2027.

The Agency Manager has historically sat on several boards and committees locally and statewide,
including being appointed as Tehama County’s Alternate to the Rural County Representatives of
California Environmental Services Joint Powers Authority (RCRC ESJPA). It is the hope of the
Agency that the new Agency Manager is encouraged to remain involved in these boards and
committees.
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TEHAMA COUNTY SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT AGENCY MANAGER 
Page 1 of 4 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

  
 

TITLE:  Tehama County Solid Waste Management Agency Manager   FLSA:   Exempt 
 

JPA II BOARD APPROVED:   October 1, 2018  CONTRACT EMPLOYEE 
 

 

DEFINITION  
 

Under administrative direction of the Tehama County Solid Waste Management Agency, 
Joint Powers Authority (JPA II) Board of Directors, plans, organizes, and directs the solid 
waste programs of Solid Waste Management Agency.  Supports the Board of Directors, 
supervises, trains and evaluates employees.  Performs other related work as directed. 

 
SUPERVISION RECEIVED AND EXERCISED 
 

Provides direct supervision of agency management and administrative staff.  This position 
receives administrative supervision from the Tehama County Solid Waste Management 
Agency Board of Directors. 

  
CLASS CHARACTERISTICS 
 

This is an agency head position, and has executive level responsibility for overall policy 
development, organizational structure, program planning, fiscal management, 
administration and operation of the Tehama County Solid Waste Management Agency.  
This position is appointed by, and serves at the will and pleasure of the Tehama County 
Solid Waste Management Agency Board of Directors.  

 
EXAMPLES OF ESSENTIAL FUNCTIONS (Illustrative Only) 
Management reserves the right to add, modify, change or rescind the work assignments of 
different positions and to make reasonable accommodations so that qualified employees 
can perform the essential functions of the job. 
 

➢ Administers the operation of the Tehama County Solid Waste Management Agency.  
➢ Provides administrative support to the Board of Directors, County of Tehama, and 

cities of Red Bluff, Corning and Tehama pursuant to agreements which may be 
approved from time to time by the Tehama County Solid Waste Management 
Agency.  

➢ Develops statistics and engages in and/or assigns research for various phases of 
solid waste programs. 

➢ Performs research and analysis on complex and sensitive areas within the 
department structure, functions, and projects, as assigned. 
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TEHAMA COUNTY SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT AGENCY MANAGER 
Page 2 of 4 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

➢ Supervises, manages and otherwise provides for overall administration of the 
program budget, personnel, projects, activities and responsibilities of the Tehama 
County Solid Waste Management Agency. 

➢ Compiles and organizes information used to develop various technical and staff 
reports regarding the status of solid waste management programs and facilities. 

➢ Writes, or directs the writing of, staff reports related to solid waste planning such as 
environmental impact analysis, solid waste facilities, siting elements, solid waste 
ordinances and resolutions. 

➢ Represents the Tehama County Solid Waste Management Agency in solid waste 
matters at various public meetings and events. 

➢ Maintains liaison and coordinates plans and projects with management consultants, 
and state, federal, county, and local agencies.  

➢ Monitors and advises the Tehama County Solid Waste Management Agency of 
current laws and pending legislation related to the California Department of 
Resources Recycling and Recovery and other agencies having jurisdiction.  

➢ Directs, controls, and reviews planning; oversees solid waste programs, 
construction and maintenance of waste removal and disposal facilities.  

➢ Conducts on-site inspections of solid waste facilities, both public and private, to 
obtain field data required for solid waste planning and compliance.  

➢ Prepares contracts for private consultants and testing agencies for landfill plans and 
activities and checks and monitors said plans, contracts, and activities. 

➢ Assists and advises County and city agencies, the general public, and other 
informed parties regarding the solid waste regulations, policies, programs and 
procedures affecting the operation of the Tehama County Solid Waste Management 
Agency. 

➢ Negotiate and administers contracts with local jurisdictions, landfill site 
owners/operators and private companies. 

➢ Fulfills those administrative duties assigned to administrative management in the 
by-laws of the Tehama County Solid Waste Management Agency. 

➢ Manage public education and outreach programs. 
➢ Performs other related duties as may be assigned. 
 

 

QUALIFICATIONS  
 
 

Knowledge of:  
 

➢ California State (AB939) and Federal (Subtitle “D”) regulations and other planning 
requirements of the California Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery;  

➢ Methods and techniques of contract and franchise agreement management, 
including budgeting;  

➢ Applicable Federal, State, County, Department, and Division laws, regulations, 
policies and procedures; 

➢ Modern office practices, methods and computer equipment; 
➢ Record keeping principles and procedures;  
➢ Computer applications related to the work; 
➢ Personnel Management; 
➢ California Local Agency fiscal and budget procedures; 
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TEHAMA COUNTY SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT AGENCY MANAGER 
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____________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

➢ English usage, grammar, spelling, vocabulary, and punctuation;  
➢ Techniques for dealing effectively with and providing a high level of customer 

service to all individuals contacted in the course of work. 

 
Ability to:  
 

➢ Select, supervise, train and evaluate employees; assign tasks to solid waste 
personnel and consultants, including participating in the hiring, training and 
evaluation of employees and consultants; 

➢ Stay abreast of current methods in the industry and legal requirements regarding 
solid waste management; 

➢ Identify, anticipate and analyze solid waste problems and develop effective 
solutions; 

➢ Manage special projects, including grant applications and contracts; 
➢ Enter and retrieve data from a computer with sufficient speed and accuracy to 

perform assigned work; 
➢ Work both independently and as a team member; 
➢ Use English effectively to communicate in person, over the telephone and in writing; 
➢ Organize and prioritize a variety of projects and multiple tasks in an effective and 

timely manner; organize own work, set priorities and meet critical time deadlines; 
➢ Operate modern office equipment including computer equipment and specialized 

software applications programs; 
➢ Use tact, initiative, prudence and independent judgment within general policy, 

procedural and legal guidelines; 
➢ Read and interpret various written materials pertaining to the responsibilities of the 

job; 
➢ Assemble and analyze information and prepare written reports and records in a 

clear and concise manner; 
➢ Make sound, educated decisions; 
➢ Maintain high  professional standards of ethics and integrity; 
➢ React calmly and professionally in emergency, emotional and/or stressful situations; 
➢ Make accurate mathematical and statistical computations; 
➢ Establish and maintain effective working relationships with those contacted on the 

job, including those of different social, ethnic and economic backgrounds. 

 
Education & Experience: 
 

Any combination of training and experience which would provide the required knowledge, 
skills and abilities is qualifying.  A typical way to obtain the required qualifications would 
be: 
 

➢ Graduation from an accredited college or university with a Bachelor of Science 
degree in Civil Engineering, Waste Management, Planning, General Engineering, 
Business Administration, Public Administration or a related field.  

➢ Five (5) years of increasingly responsible experience in Civil Engineering, Waste 
Management, Planning, General Engineering, Public Administration or related field 
with at least two (2) years of that being at a supervisory level.   
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➢ Experience in supervising or operating a solid waste program and/or facility is 
preferred. 

➢ Other combinations of education and experience may be considered. 

 
License & Special Requirements: 
 

➢ Requires a valid California driver’s license. 
 

PHYSICAL DEMANDS 
 

Must possess mobility to work in a standard office setting and use standard office 
equipment, including a computer; to inspect County sites, to operate a motor vehicle and 
to visit various County and meeting sites; vision to read printed materials and a computer 
screen; and hearing and speech to communicate in person, before groups, and over the 
telephone.  This is partially a sedentary office classification; the job also involves field 
inspection work requiring frequent walking at inspection site areas to monitor performance 
and to identify problems or hazards; standing in work areas and walking between work 
areas may be required.  Finger dexterity is needed to access, enter, and retrieve data 
using a computer keyboard, typewriter keyboard, or calculator and to operate standard 
office equipment.  Positions in this classification occasionally bend, stoop, kneel, reach, 
push, and pull drawers open and closed to retrieve and file information.  Employees must 
possess the ability to lift, carry, push, and pull materials and objects, up to 50 pounds, as 
necessary to perform job functions. 
 
 

WORKING CONDITIONS 
 

Employees partially work in an office environment with moderate noise levels and 
controlled temperature conditions, and partially in the field and may occasionally be 
exposed to loud noise levels, cold and hot temperatures, inclement weather conditions, 
road hazards, vibration, confining workspace, chemicals, mechanical and/or electrical 
hazards, and hazardous physical substances and fumes.  Employees may interact with 
upset staff and/or public and private representatives in interpreting and enforcing 
departmental policies and procedures. 
 
 

 

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER / AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT 
COMPLIANT / VETERANS’ PREFERENCE POLICY / DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE 
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Master Salary Schedule
Employees Paid Biweekly

Job Title Barg Unit HRLY/SLRY Range
STEP A

Annual

STEP B

Annual

STEP C

Annual

STEP D

Annual

STEP E

Annual

STEP A

Bi-weekly

STEP B

Bi-weekly

STEP C

Bi-weekly

STEP D

Bi-weekly

STEP E

Bi-weekly

AG. COMMISSIONER & SEALER OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES Contract SLRY 64 125,754 132,042 138,644 145,576 152,855 4,836.80 5,078.40 5,332.80 5,599.20 5,879.20

AIR POLLUTION CONTROL OFFICER Contract SLRY 55 100,695 105,729 111,016 116,567 122,395 3,872.80 4,066.40 4,269.60 4,483.20 4,707.20

ASSESSOR Elected SLRY NA 149,126 149,126 149,126 149,126 149,126 5,735.62 5,735.62 5,735.62 5,735.62 5,735.62

ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, ADMINISTRATION, HEALTH 

SERVICES
Contract SLRY 68 138,809 145,749 153,037 160,689 168,723 5,338.40 5,605.60 5,886.40 6,180.00 6,489.60

ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, PROGRAM, HEALTH SERVICES Contract SLRY 68 138,809 145,749 153,037 160,689 168,723 5,338.40 5,605.60 5,886.40 6,180.00 6,489.60

AUDITOR-CONTROLLER Elected SLRY NA 152,855 152,855 152,855 152,855 152,855 5,879.04 5,879.04 5,879.04 5,879.04 5,879.04

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Elected SLRY NA 1,045.00 / MO 1,045.00 / MO 1,045.00 / MO 1,045.00 / MO 1,045.00 / MO 482.31 482.31 482.31 482.31 482.31

BUILDING OFFICIAL Contract SLRY 56 103,212 108,373 113,791 119,481 125,455 3,969.60 4,168.00 4,376.80 4,595.20 4,824.80

CHIEF ADMINISTRATOR Contract SLRY 85 206,062 216,366 227,184 238,543 250,470 7,925.46 8,321.77 8,737.85 9,174.73 9,633.46

CHIEF PROBATION OFFICER Contract SLRY 69 138,809 145,749 153,037 160,689 168,723 5,338.81 5,605.73 5,886.04 6,180.35 6,489.35

CLERK & RECORDER Elected SLRY NA 145,489 145,489 145,489 145,489 145,489 5,595.73 5,595.73 5,595.73 5,595.73 5,595.73

COMMISSION PROGRAM DIRECTOR - CHILDREN & FAMILIES 

COMMISSION
Contract SLRY 51 91,224 95,786 100,575 105,604 110,884 3,508.80 3,594.40 3,773.60 3,962.40 4,160.80

COUNTY COUNSEL Contract SLRY 80 182,129 191,236 200,797 210,837 221,379 7,004.96 7,355.23 7,722.96 8,109.12 8,514.58

COUNTY LIBRARIAN Contract SLRY 59 111,148 116,706 122,541 128,668 135,101 4,275.20 4,488.80 4,712.80 4,948.80 5,196.00

DIRECTOR CHILD SUPPORT SERVICES Contract SLRY 67 135,423 142,194 149,304 156,769 164,608 5,208.80 5,468.80 5,742.40 6,029.60 6,331.20

DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Contract SLRY 57 105,792 111,082 116,636 122,468 128,591 4,068.80 4,272.00 4,486.40 4,710.40 4,945.60

DIRECTOR OF PLANNING Contract SLRY 61 116,775 122,614 128,744 135,182 141,941 4,491.20 4,716.00 4,952.00 5,199.20 5,459.20

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS Contract SLRY 72 153,219 160,880 168,924 177,370 186,239 5,892.80 6,188.00 6,496.80 6,821.60 7,163.20

DISTRICT ATTORNEY Elected SLRY NA 210,712 210,712 210,712 210,712 210,712 8,104.31 8,104.31 8,104.31 8,104.31 8,104.31

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR - HEALTH SERVICES Contract SLRY 72 153,219 160,880 168,924 177,370 186,239 5,892.80 6,188.00 6,496.80 6,821.60 7,163.20

HEALTH OFFICER/PHYSICIAN-SURGEON Contract SLRY NA 215,250 219,555 223,946 228,423 NA 8,076.92 8,238.46 8,403.23 8,571.23 NA

NURSE PRACTITIONER Contract SLRY NA 116,775 122,614 128,744 135,182 141,941 4,381.81 4,600.88 4,830.92 5,072.50 5,326.12

OCCUPATIONAL THERAPIST Contract SLRY NA 107,328 107,328 107,328 107,328 NA 4,128.00 4,128.00 4,128.00 4,128.00 NA

PERSONNEL DIRECTOR Contract SLRY 69 138,809 145,749 153,037 160,689 168,723 5,338.81 5,605.73 5,886.04 6,180.35 6,489.35

PHYSICAL THERAPIST Contract SLRY NA 107,328 107,328 107,328 107,328 NA 4,128.00 4,128.00 4,128.00 4,128.00 NA

PHYSICIAN / SURGEON Contract SLRY NA 215,250 219,555 223,946 228,423 232,987 8,076.92 8,238.46 8,403.23 8,571.23 8,742.46

PHYSICIAN'S ASSISTANT Contract SLRY NA 113,927 119,624 125,605 131,885 138,479 4,288.15 4,374.00 4,461.69 4,461.69 NA

PSYCHIATRIST Contract SLRY NA 150,010 150,010 150,010 150,010 NA 5,769.60 5,769.60 5,769.60 5,769.60 NA

PUBLIC GUARDIAN/PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR Contract SLRY 57 105,792 111,082 116,636 122,468 128,591 4,068.80 4,272.00 4,486.40 4,710.40 4,945.60

SHERIFF/CORONER Elected SLRY NA 205,573 205,573 205,573 205,573 205,573 7,906.65 7,906.65 7,906.65 7,906.65 7,906.65

SOCIAL SERVICES DIRECTOR Contract SLRY 66 132,120 138,726 145,663 152,946 160,593 5,081.60 5,336.00 5,602.40 5,882.40 6,176.80

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT AGENCY MANAGER Contract SLRY 56 103,212 108,373 113,791 119,481 125,455 3,969.60 4,168.00 4,376.80 4,595.20 4,824.80

TREASURER/TAX COLLECTOR Elected SLRY NA 152,855 152,855 152,855 152,855 152,855 5,879.04 5,879.04 5,879.04 5,879.04 5,879.04

Revised:  10/11/24

Effective: 10/08/24 36



Tehama County

Agenda Request Form

File #: 24-2273 Agenda Date: 1/6/2025 Agenda #: 9.

Staffing Agreement - Express Employment Professionals

Requested Action(s)
Consider approval of the Express Employment Professionals Agreement and authorize the Acting
Agency Manager to sign the agreement and all associated documents.

Financial Impact:
$4,000 (Anticipated need for seven weeks of part-time help, plus IT services).

Background Information:
The Agency is currently in the process of hiring a Recycling Program Analyst I/II and interviews are
scheduled for this week. Currently the Organic Materials Program Coordinator/Acting Agency
Manager is the only staff at the Agency’s office. By hiring a temporary Office Assistant through
Express Employment Professionals, the day-to-day functions of the office can continue while staff
work to fill the Recycling Program Analyst I/II position. Once that position is filled, there will no longer
be a need for the temporary Office Assistant. There will be some additional costs associated with
moving a phone line and setting up a user account for the Reception computer.
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Tehama County

Agenda Request Form

File #: 24-2314 Agenda Date: 1/6/2025 Agenda #: 10.

Agreement for the Operation of a Permanent Household Hazardous Waste Collection Facility
with Corning Disposal

Requested Action(s)
Review and approve the fourth extension to the Agreement for the Operation of a Permanent
Household Hazardous Waste Collection Facility between the Agency and USA Waste of California,
Inc. dba Corning Disposal.

Financial Impact:
None.

Background Information:
Pursuant to Title 22 CCR Section 67450.25(a)(3)(B) and Section 67450.4(b)(16), the operator of a
household hazardous waste facility must enter into a written agreement allowing for the facility to
operate with the property owner.

The attached agreement to allow the Agency to operate the Corning Household Hazardous Waste
Facility on the property of USA Waste of California (WM/Corning Disposal) expired April 30, 2024,
unless written notification consistent with the terms of the agreement is provided by either party.
Agency staff and WM have previously negotiated a 60-day extension, a 5-month extension, and a
twelve-week extension of the current agreement allowing Corning collection events to continue until
January 31, 2025. Due to the unexpected passing of the Agency Manager, Agency staff reached out
to WM and received a fourth extension to the current agreement on December 20, 2024. This fourth
extension will allow Corning collection events to continue until April 30, 2025.

The Agency is also exploring alternative sites for the facility in the event the Agency and WM cannot
come to an agreement so that residents in the southern portion of the county do not lose this service.
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USA WASTE OF CALIFORNIA, INC 
3281 HIGHWAY 99 W 

CORNING, CA    96021 
 

 

 

 

 
 
December 20, 2024 
 
 
Paul Freund  
Organic Materials Program Coordinator  
Tehama County Solid Waste Management Agency 
20000 Plymire Road     
Red Bluff, California   96080 
 
Dear Mr. Freund: 
 
This letter is to follow up on the Tehama County Solid Waste Management Agency’s 
request on December 16, 2024, to extend the Agreement for the operation of a 
permanent Household Hazardous Waste Collection Facility Between the Tehama 
County Solid Waste Management Agency and USA Waste of California DBA Corning 
Disposal. WM is agreeable to extend the agreement until April 30, 2025 due to the 
unexpected passing of Agency Manager, Rachel Ross-Donaldson.  
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 

 
Diana Ramirez 
Public Sector Manager 
 
 
 
CC: Cahill Chavers, District Manager 
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Tehama County

Agenda Request Form

File #: 24-2263 Agenda Date: 1/6/2025 Agenda #: 11.

Grazing Lease Agreement

Requested Action(s)
1) Make a determination that the lease agreement is exempt from review under the California

Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Sections 15060(c)(2), (3) and 15378(a) of
the CEQA Guidelines because the proposed acquisition does not constitute the approval of
a project under CEQA and, therefore, environmental review under CEQA is not required at
this time.

2) Approve the grazing lease with Tom Hardesty for a twenty-two month term for a total of
$4,096.95 ($1,862.25 year one, $2,234.70 year two).

Financial Impact:
148.98 acres at a rate of $15 per acre ($1,862.25 year one, $2,234.70 year two).

Background Information:
Monte Shults ended his lease of 148.98 acres the Agency owns south of the Landfill in the Fall of
2024. Tom Hardesty, TH Cattle Co., contacted the Agency shortly after to inquire about leasing the
property at the same rate of $15 per acre ($1,862.25 year one, $2,234.70 year two). According to the
Tehama County Agricultural Department, the proposed rate of $15.00 per acre is fair for the current
market. The attached proposed lease agreement with Tom Hardesty for 148.98 acres is for a twenty-
two month term, commencing on January 6, 2025 and ending on October 31, 2026 at the same
terms that were in place for the previous lease. The annual grazing season is from November 1
through June 1. The lease may be terminated by either party upon at least thirty (30) days prior
written notice to the other party.

As this is not a project, there will need to be a determination that the lease agreement is exempt from
CEQA pursuant to Sections 15060(c)(2), (3) and 15378(a).
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



 

  





 









 

 



  




















   




  

  

 








  



     

  

   



  

   

       

     

  

  

            
    

     

     

     

            

   

  


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Tehama County

Agenda Request Form

File #: 24-2317 Agenda Date: 1/6/2025 Agenda #: 12.

Office Closure Proposal

Requested Action(s)
Recommend approval of the closure of the Tehama County Solid Waste Management Agency office
to accommodate staff vacation.

Financial Impact:
None.

Background Information:
Paul Freund had previously been approved to take vacation time in January prior to the Agency
Manager’s passing. As Paul is the only Agency staff at the Agency’s office, the office will need to be
closed to accommodate his vacation time, occurring January 17, 2025 from 12:00PM to 4:30PM and
January 21-24, 2025 from 8AM-4:30PM. The Agency’s office will also be closed on Monday, January
20th in observance of the Martin Luther King, Jr. holiday.
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Paul Freund

From: Rachel Ross-Donaldson
Sent: Tuesday, October 29, 2024 10:54 AM
To: Paul Freund
Subject: RE: Time off request

Approved.  
 
Please note my new email address is rross@tehama.gov 
 
Rachel Ross-Donaldson 
Agency Manager 
Tehama County Solid Waste Management Agency 
20000 Plymire Road    Red Bluff, California   96080 
Phone: 530.528.1103  |  Fax: 530.528.9304 | Mobile: 530.736.2698  
 www.tehamacountylandfill.com 

 

From: Paul Freund <pfreund@tehama.gov>  
Sent: Tuesday, October 29, 2024 10:48 AM 
To: Rachel Ross-Donaldson <rross@tehama.gov> 
Subject: Time off request 
 
AƩached is my revised Ɵme off request for vacaƟon in January. 
 
Please note my new email is pfreund@tehama.gov  
 
Thanks, 
 
Paul 
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Tehama County

Agenda Request Form

File #: 24-2336 Agenda Date: 1/6/2025 Agenda #: 13.

FY 2024/2025 Goals Update

Requested Action(s)
This item is for informational purposes only. No further action is required.

Financial Impact:
None.

Background Information:
Included in your agenda is an update on the Agency's progress towards achieving its FY 2024/2025
goals, as approved by the Board of Directors. Staff is available to answer any questions.
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Goals for the Agency Manager and Tehama County Solid Waste Management Agency 

 

 FY 2024/2025 Goals 

 

Short Term Goals to complete by the end of FY 2024/2025 

 

1. Ensure that the new Landfill and MRF Operations Agreement is being 

implemented and all Waste Connections reporting requirements are being met.  

 

Update: In process. Waste Connections continues to meet their reporting 

requirements under the new contract that began March 1, 2024. Their 

Diversion Plan Annual Report is to be submitted by February 15 for 

review by the Agency. 

 

2. Oversee the CEQA review, soil testing and regulatory submittal to permit the 

composting facility at the Tehama County/Red Bluff Landfill through FY 

2024/2025 and possibly into FY 2025/2026. 

 

Update: In process. Lawrence and Associates have revised the Joint 

Technical Document and it has been reviewed by the Agency. The revised 

Joint Technical Document will be submitted to CalRecycle with the Five-

Year Permit Review. 

 

3. Work with Tehama County Personnel to develop an internal staffing structure and 

transition all employees to internal employment.  

 

Update. On hold. This item will need to be placed on hold until the 

Agency hires a permanent Agency Manager. 

 

4. Assist the City of Red Bluff in adopting a successor franchise hauling agreement.  

 

Update. Complete. The City of Red Bluff approved a successor franchise 

hauling agreement on June 4, 2024. 

 

5. Continue to ensure the Agency remains AB 939 and SB 1383 compliant. 

 

Update. Ongoing. Due to staffing issues within CalRecycle’s Local 

Assistance and Market Development branch, the Agency was unable to 

have a site visit in 2023 or 2024. A conference call is scheduled for 

February to introduce new CalRecycle staff to the Agency and go over 

diversion programs for 2023. The Agency has not yet received the 

compliance determination for 2023 from CalRecycle. 

  

6. Continue to ensure the goals set forth in Waste Connections’ 2024 Diversion Plan 

are being implemented and meet the higher diversion standards.   
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Update: Waste Connections is compliant with its Diversion Plan. A 

detailed report will be provided to the Board at the April Board of 

Directors meeting. 

 

7. Per the Landfill and MRF Operations agreement, evaluate Waste Connections’ 

claims for “Change in Law” costs by the end of FY 2024/2025. 

 

Update. Waste Connections has not yet submitted a claim for any “Change 

in Law” costs for FY 2024/2025. 

 

8. Complete the Five-Year Permit Review for the MRF and Landfill. Provide a cost 

comparison for CalRecycle’s closure estimate as compared to current industry 

costs.  

 

Update: In process. The Agency has reviewed the revised Joint Technical 

Document and Five-Year Permit Review and sent it back to Lawrence and 

Associates to finalize and submit to CalRecycle. 

 

9. Continue to manage the agreement with ACTenviro to operate the Corning and 

Red Bluff Household Hazardous Waste facilities.   

 

Update: In process. ACTenviro was assessed Liquidated Damages (LDs) 

on August 9, 2024 for failing to resolve facility management issues at the 

Red Bluff facility and again on November 19, 2024 for their staff leaving 

prior to a hazardous waste business appointment. The LDs totaled 

$10,483.20 and were deducted from invoices received from ACTenviro. 

While the management of the facility has improved, there are still some 

issues that will need to be addressed so they do not become greater issues 

in the new contract. 

 

10. The agreement between the Agency and WM for the provision of hosting the 

Corning Household Hazardous Facility expired April 30, 2024. Negotiate a 

successor agreement or remove the facility from WM’s property. 

 

Update. In process. More information will be provided in closed session. 

 

11. The agreement with the Agency and ACTenviro expires December 31, 2024. Per 

the Board’s direction, release a Request for Proposals and present a successor 

agreement to operate the Agency’s two household hazardous waste facilities to 

the Board for consideration.  

 

Update: Complete. The RFP was issued June 3, 2024 with proposals due 

to the Agency by August 5, 2024. ACTenviro provided the only proposal 

and a successor agreement with them was approved at the November 7 

Executive Committee meeting. Agency staff have a meeting with 
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ACTenviro’s representative set for January 10, 2025. The intent of the 

meeting is to resolve the ongoing issues from the previous contract, so 

they do not become greater issues in the new contract. 

  

12. Oversee the development and implementation of required SB 1383 regulatory 

programs through FY 2024/2025. Provide the Board with alternative service 

providers, if available.  

 

Update. Ongoing. A detailed update on SB 1383 is provided in a separate 

agenda item. 

 

13. The Agency was awarded the CalRecycle Household Hazardous Waste 

Discretionary Grant Cycle 37 in the amount of $100,000. Implement the goals of 

the grant. 

 

Update. Complete. The grant was closed on September 27, 2024. The 

Agency was able to spend $97,114.10 of the $100,000 awarded. Grant 

funds were used to promote Battery Collection and Household Hazardous 

Waste collection events on Facebook, make upgrades to the Red Bluff and 

Corning HHW facilities, and pay for staff time to conduct HHW outreach 

at community events. 

 

14. The Agency was awarded the CalRecycle Waste Tire Amnesty Grant Cycle 7 in 

the amount of $26,400. Continue to implement the goals.  

 

Update. In process. The Agency has held two Passenger Tire Collection 

events, collecting 1,886 tires. A free Agricultural Tire Collection was held 

during the month of February 2024, collecting 123 agricultural tires of 

varying sizes. The second free Agricultural Tire Collection event will be 

held this February, and a third Passenger Tire Collection event will be 

held in April in Los Molinos and at the Landfill. 

 

15. The Agency was awarded the CalRecycle SB 1383 Local Assistance Grant in the 

amount of $123,787. Utilize the funding to implement the requirements of SB 

1383 and close the grant. 

 

Update: Complete. CalRecycle granted extensions to all recipients of the 

Local Assistance Grant until November 1, 2024. The Agency expended all 

funds from this grant by October 14, 2024. The grant helped cover staff 

time to conduct outreach, inspections, paper purchase recordkeeping, and 

complete reports. The grant also paid for supplies to assist schools with 

cafeteria waste sorting and onsite composting, purchase kitchen food scrap 

pails to give residents to encourage backyard composting, and covered the 

cost for printing outreach materials. 
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16.  The Agency was awarded the CalRecycle SB 1383 Local Assistance Grant in the 

amount of $340,333. Utilize the funding to implement the requirements of SB 

1383. 

 

Update. In process. The grant has helped cover staff time to conduct 

outreach, paper purchase recordkeeping, and complete reports. The grant 

also paid for supplies to assist schools with cafeteria waste sorting, 

purchase kitchen food scrap pails to give residents to encourage backyard 

composting, equipment for Food Recovery Organizations to take more 

recovered food from Commercial Edible Food Generators, and covers the 

cost for printing outreach materials. 

 

17. Continue to implement the additional education campaign informing the public of 

upcoming SB 1383 regulations.  

 

Update: Complete. The Agency worked with News & Review 

Publications beginning June 2023 to develop a twelve-story outreach 

campaign for SB 1383. Twelve stories have been published and shared to 

the Agency’s Facebook page as well as the News & Review Facebook 

page. News & Review Publications also produced a short video 

highlighting all the stories.  

 

18. Assist the County and the cities in amending their franchise hauling agreements to 

comply with SB 1383, as requested. 

 

Update. Ongoing. Currently there are no jurisdictions that are negotiating 

their franchise hauling agreements. 

 

19. Continue to coordinate two regional multi-waste collection events in outlying and 

underserved portions of the community.  

 

Update. Ongoing. A cleanup event was held for the Cottonwood area at 

the County’s Corp Yard on Hooker Creek Road on September 28, 2024. 

 

20. Continue to participate in the Northern California Recycling Collaborative in 

order to create intercounty efficiencies in grant management and increase 

marketability of recyclable materials.  

 

Update. Ongoing. The Agency hosted the NCRC on November 15, 

America Recycle’s Day, with attendees from Shasta County, Lake County, 

WM and Waste Connections participating in discussions on SB 1383 and 

CRV redemption opportunities.  

 

21. Continue to promote the Tehama County Recycling Market Development Zone 

by giving three presentations to local businesses, economic developers, 
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institutions of higher education, or other individuals interested in starting up or 

expanding a business that utilizes material diverted from landfills.  

 

Update. Ongoing. The Agency was notified in October of a new round of  

Zone Incentive Funds (ZIF). The Agency applied on October 16, 2024 and 

are awaiting notice of the award of funds. If awarded, the Agency will be 

on track to accomplish this goal. 

 

22. Remain involved with the RCRC Environmental Services Joint Powers Authority 

(ESJPA), a local governmental agency comprised of 22 rural member counties 

that provides solid waste, recycling and HHW regulatory advocacy and technical 

assistance.  

 

Update. Ongoing. Agency staff virtually attended the August, October, 

and December meetings of the ESJPA. Historically, the Agency Manager 

has been appointed as Tehama County’s alternate representative to the 

ESJPA. Once a permanent Agency Manager is hired, it is anticipated that 

they will be appointed as the County’s alternate to the ESJPA.  

 

23. Remain involved with the California Resources Recovery Association Prevention, 

Reuse and Repair Technical Council, which promotes waste prevention, materials 

reuse and repair for the purpose of achieving Zero Waste in California.  

 

Update. Ongoing. The last several meetings have not occurred and if they 

continue to not occur, the Agency will be removing this goal for next 

fiscal year.  

 

24. Remain involved in the California Product Stewardship Council Board of 

Directors so as to provide assistance in developing future direction of product 

stewardship related policy and legislation.  

 

Update. Complete. With the unfortunate passing of the Agency Manager, 

Rachel Ross-Donaldson, the Agency is no longer represented on their 

Board of Directors. Agency staff will remain involved in CPSC’s 

Associates calls when they resume in 2025. 

 

25. Remain involved with the Sacramento River Discovery Center as organic waste 

management resources continue to expand.  

 

Update. Ongoing. Agency staff remain involved with the Sacramento 

River Discovery Center as a way to help promote backyard composting 

and waste reduction through various programs they put on and schools 

they host for field trips. 

 

26. Continue to implement the Smart Business Alliance Program that incentivizes 

businesses to reduce their waste stream/recycle. Provide outreach regarding the 
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program to at least 15 businesses and 3 multi-family dwellings and provide a 

semi-annual update to the Board regarding participating businesses.  

 

Update. In process. With the Recycling Program Analyst position vacant 

since October 20, 2024, little progress has been made on this goal. Once a 

Recycling Program Analyst is hired, one of their tasks will be to regain 

lost ground and work with Waste Connections’ Sustainability Coordinator 

on commercial recycling. 

 

27. Continue to give 10 presentations to students, teachers, and/or administration 

using the ‘4 R Kids’ bus exhibit by the end of FY 2024/2025.  

 

Update. In process. In July the Agency began retrofitting a trailer to house 

the exhibits from the bus that is having mechanical issues and is not 

reliable for the outreach program. However, with the Recycling Program 

Analyst position vacant since October 20, 2024, little progress has been 

made on this goal. Once a Recycling Program Analyst is hired, one of 

their tasks will be to finish the trailer retrofit and work with Waste 

Connections’ Sustainability Coordinator on School Recycling outreach. 

 

28. To increase composting knowledge within the community, continue to give five 

compost presentations/demonstrations at community events or to school children 

by the end of FY 2024/2025. 

 

Update. In process. Compost presentations were given to the 6th Grade 

Class at Reeds Creek Elementary School on September 12, and to three 4th 

Grade Classes from Meteer Elementary School during their field trip to 

the Sacramento River Discovery Center on November 7. 

 

29. To promote at-home organic waste reduction, continue offering semi-annual 

organic waste reduction and at-home management classes for the public.  

 

Update. In process. Agency staff gave compost demonstrations to about 20 

people and gave out 12 kitchen food scrap pails to attendees of the 

Sacramento River Discovery Center’s Fall Plant Festival on November 2. 

 

30. As mandated, increase tracking and reporting of County waste diversion programs. 

 

Update. Ongoing. In October the Agency requested additional information 

regarding the utilization of commercial recycling carts from WM and have 

yet to receive it.  

 

31. Continue monitoring the carpet and mattress recycling programs to ensure their 

continued success. Provide updates to the Board.  
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Update. Ongoing. The Agency will provide an update at the next 

Executive Committee meeting. 

 

32. Continue to educate the public and school children about the true cost of recycling 

and how recycling means less revenue for the Landfill, but a greater need for 

services with a continued focus on the overall benefit to the environment and 

conservation of resources through quarterly e-newsletters and outreach through 

FY 2024/2025.  

 

Update. In process. Quarterly press releases were submitted to the Red 

Bluff Daily News in July, October, and January; and the Waste Awareness 

e-newsletter was sent to all Tehama County School in August and January. 

 

33. Continue to provide assistance to multi-family complexes and businesses in 

complying with AB 341, which requires mandatory commercial recycling, 

through continued implementation of the Mandatory Commercial Recycling 

(MCR) Plan by the end of FY 2024/2025. Provide updates to the Board. 

 

Update. In process. Through the franchise hauling agreements with each 

jurisdiction in Tehama County, all businesses are compliant with AB 341 

as they receive recycling service as part of their trash service. 

 

34. To increase AB 341 compliance, work to bring all covered generators in the City 

of Red Bluff into compliance with AB 341 by the end of FY 2024/2025.  

 

Update. Complete. The franchise hauling agreement between GreenWaste 

of Tehama and the City of Red Bluff signed on June 4, 2024, now 

provides each business with recycling service as part of their trash service 

making them compliant with AB 341. 

    

35. Extended Producer Responsibility (EPR) and Product Stewardship 

(retailers/manufacturers become responsible for end-of-life management of their 

products) is a strategic directive of CalRecycle. In order to reduce public costs 

and drive improvements in product design that promote environmental 

sustainability, legislation will likely continue to be passed to shift California’s 

product waste management system from one focused on government funded and 

ratepayer financed waste diversion to one that relies on producer responsibility. 

Remain involved and continue to support product stewardship bills for toxic and 

hard to recycle items.  

 

Update. Ongoing. Staff advocated for EPR legislation to focus on PFAS, 

fluorescent lights, single use compressed gas cylinders, and more 

flexibility in complying with SB 1383. 

 

36. Continue managing Used Oil and Beverage Container grants through FY 

2024/2025. 
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Update: Ongoing. Applications have been submitted for each 

jurisdiction’s FY 2024/2025 Beverage Container City/County Payment 

Program. To date, Beverage Container funds have been used for staff time 

to comply with AB 341, staff time at outreach events, advertising the CRV 

program in Tehama County, and for purchasing additional supplies to aid 

in the Agency’s Large Venue Event Recycling Program. Used Oil Cycle 

14 funds have been spent, and the Agency is currently spending Cycle 15 

funds. The funds are spent on outreach to promote the used oil program, 

staff time at outreach events, and used oil disposal costs from HHW 

collection events. 

 

 

Emerging/Ongoing issues 

37. Due to declines in the Integrated Waste Management Account, CalRecycle grant 

funding is likely to decline and more audits of existing grants are likely. Remain 

involved in the stakeholder process to ensure cuts are limited and do not unfairly 

affect rural jurisdictions.  

 

Update: Ongoing. To date, only used oil payments have been reduced to 

the minimum required by statute. The impact to the Agency was 

approximately $2,000 annually. 

 

38. SB 1383 will likely require jurisdictions to adopt mandatory collection 

policies/ordinances. Assist the County in its consideration of mandatory collection, 

as requested.  

 

Update: Ongoing. No clear direction has been received by CalRecycle 

regarding this issue. 
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Tehama County

Agenda Request Form

File #: 24-2340 Agenda Date: 1/6/2025 Agenda #: 14.

SB 1383 Regulation Review and Update

Requested Action(s)
The following is for informational purposes only. No further action is required.

Financial Impact:
Click here to enter Financial Impact.

Background Information:
As the Board is aware, the Office of Administrative Law approved the SB 1383 final regulations on

November 3, 2020. The deadline by which jurisdictions must comply with SB 1383 regulations

has not been changed. Below is a summary of work completed since the November 7

Executive Committee Board Meeting.

· The Agency purchased supplies for Bend Elementary School’s cafeteria waste sorting

program. Agency staff plan on giving a presentation to their 8th Grade class on the waste

sorting program and how they can also compost onsite when students return from winter

break

.

· The Agency has begun purchasing equipment and supplies for Food Recovery

Organizations in Tehama County. So far, the Agency has purchased several refrigerators

or freezers, a tablet and software for tracking food donations, freeze driers, a scale for

weighing food donations, and shelving for storing food donations.

· Agency staff have informed all Commercial Edible Food Generators and Food

Recovery Organizations that they must submit their report for food they donated or

received in calendar year 2024 by March 1, 2025.
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Tehama County

Agenda Request Form

File #: 24-2337 Agenda Date: 1/6/2025 Agenda #: 15.

Outreach Update

Requested Action(s)
This item is for informational purposes only. No further action is required.

Financial Impact:
None.

Background Information:

· Agency staff attended the Red Bluff-Tehama County Chamber of Commerce Good Morning
Red Bluff event on October 31 to promote the Smart Business Alliance (SBA) and inform
businesses of upcoming organics recycling laws.

· Agency staff gave backyard compost demonstrations to about 20 people attending the
Sacramento River Discovery Center’s Fall Plant Festival on November 2. Staff also gave out
12 kitchen food scrap pails to attendees.

· Agency staff gave compost demonstrations to elementary school students during their field trip
to the Sacramento River Discovery Center on November 7.

· Agency staff gave a presentation on pesticide container recycling to attendees of the Tehama
County Agricultural Producer’s Day on November 19.

· The Agency provided cafeteria waste sorting supplies to Bend Elementary School in
December and plan on giving a compost presentation to their 8th grade class when students
return from winter break.
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Tehama County

Agenda Request Form

File #: 24-2313 Agenda Date: 1/6/2025 Agenda #: 16.

Closed Session

Requested Action(s)
a) CONFERENCE WITH REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATORS

(Government Code Section 54956.8)
1) Property: 3281 Hwy 99W, Corning, California; APN - 087-140-019 (Lease)

Agency Negotiator: Paul Freund

Negotiating Party: Diana Ramirez, WM

Under Negotiation: Terms of Lease

Financial Impact:

Background Information:
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